

COUNTY OF NEVADA

950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 200 Nevada City, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1480 Fax: (530) 265-9836 bdofsupervisors@ nevadacountyca.gov

Legislation Details

File #: SR 19-0257

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

In control: Public Works

On agenda: 4/9/2019

Title: Public hearing to consider adoption of a Resolution annexing the Retherford Road area into the

Darkhorse Permanent Road Division, and proposed annual special tax for ongoing road maintenance within the annexed area, in compliance with Proposition 218. The Board of Supervisors shall consider

all objections and protests, if any, to the proposed special tax and will tabulate the vote on the proposed special tax. A majority protest will exist if, upon the conclusion of the hearing, assessment ballots submitted in opposition to the proposed special tax exceed assessment ballots submitted in favor of such proposed special tax. Only one ballot shall be counted for each parcel, even if there are co-owners. In addition to the ballots in favor of or in opposition to the proposed assessment, the Board of Supervisors will also consider any other protests to the proposed assessment at the public hearing. If a simple majority protest exists, the Board of Supervisors will not annex the territory or

impose the special tax. If at least two-thirds of ballots submitted approve the proposed special tax, the

Board of Supervisors may adopt the Resolution imposing and levying the special tax starting in Fiscal Year 2019/20, to be enrolled on the assessment roll, and billed and collected along with County

property taxes.

Resolution approving the annexation of the Retherford Road Area into the Darkhorse Permanent Road Division, authorizing the collection of special taxes for road maintenance services at the rate of \$298 per parcel per fiscal year, beginning in Fiscal Year 2019/20, and continuing indefinitely for each

fiscal year thereafter. (Dist. II)

Sponsors:

Indexes: Dept. of Public Works (Dept. of Transportation) (Engineering) (5), Roads - Changes (including change

of name and Permanent Road Division) (2), Roads - Miscellaneous (6)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RES 19-142 Annexation of the Retherford Road Area into the Darkhorse Permanent Road Division,

2. Staff Memo - Retherford PRD.pdf, 3. Resolution - Retherford PRD.pdf, 4. Exhibit A Engineers

Report - Retherford Annex 01-22-2019 FINAL.pdf, 5. Exhibit B Petition - Retherford

Annex Redacted.pdf, 6. Ballot Election Tally Retherford.pdf, 7. Retherford PRD Public Hrg Notice 4-9-

2019.docx, 8. PPPresentation - PRD Approval Retherford

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 4/9/2019
 1
 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
 Adopted.
 Pass